### 508049460 08/04/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8096614

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STRYKER EUROPEAN HOLDINGS I, LLC	07/25/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STRYKER EUROPEAN OPERATIONS LIMITED	
Street Address:	ANNGROVE, IDA BUSINESS & TECHNOLOGY PARK	
Internal Address:	COUNTY CORK	
City:	CARRIGTWOHILL	
State/Country:	IRELAND	
Postal Code:	T45HX08	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16208860	
Application Number:	16289826	
Application Number:	16811436	
Application Number:	16834184	
Application Number:	17332090	
Application Number:	17416081	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (908)654-7866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (908) 654-5000

**Email:** assignment@lernerdavid.com

Correspondent Name: LERNER DAVID LLP Address Line 1: 20 COMMERCE DR.

Address Line 4: CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY 07016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SYKCOR.107 (SEH I > SEOL)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICIA GIEBLER	
SIGNATURE:	/Patricia Giebler/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2023	

PATENT REEL: 064492 FRAME: 0974

508049460

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=US - 3c - SEH I to SEOL#page1.tif

source=US - 3c - SEH I to SEOL#page2.tif

source=US - 3c - SEH I to SEOL#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 064492 FRAME: 0975

#### DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), EFFECTIVE AS OF THE LAST DATE EXECUTED BELOW, IS MADE BY AND BETWEEN

STRYKER EUROPEAN HOLDINGS I, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49002, United States of America, acting in its capacity as managing partner of STRYKER EUROPEAN TECHNOLOGIES C.V., a limited partnership established under the laws of the Netherlands ("commanditaire vennootschap"), having its registered office at Canon's Court, 22 Victoria Street, Hamilton, HM 12, Bermuda; and

STRYKER EUROPEAN OPERATIONS LIMITED (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a private company limited by shares, incorporated under the laws of Ireland under company number 631711 and with its registered office at Anngrove, IDA Business & Technology Park, Carrigtwohill, County Cork, T45HX08 Ireland.

As of June 29, 2021, Assignor dissolved and liquidated into Stryker Investment Holdings B.V., which then merged into Stryker Capital B.V. This Assignment is executed by Stryker Capital B.V. as the legal successor of Stryker European Holdings I, LLC.

#### WHEREAS:

- A ASSIGNOR is the sole owner in respect of the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Exhibit A (hereinafter "the PATENTS");
- B ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring all of the worldwide right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS and the inventions disclosed therein; and
- C ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE may have previously undertaken certain steps to effectuate the transfer of the PATENTS and this Assignment is intended to confirm ASSIGNEE as the owner and correct any incomplete or incorrect chains of title, to the extent such is necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration of the sum of one dollar (US \$1.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, to the extent not already sold, assigned or transferred, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE all of its worldwide right, title and interest in the (i) the PATENTS and the inventions and improvements disclosed therein; (ii) all reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, reexaminations and foreign counterparts thereof, and other patents, patent applications, certificates of invention other governmental grants resulting from the PATENTS; (iii) all patents and applications which claim priority to or have common disclosure or common priority with any such patents or patent applications, and (iv) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world including all rights under any International Conventions for the Protection of Industrial Property, including the Paris Convention and the European Patent Convention and the corresponding rights to claim benefit from the priority of any of the patents or patent applications and the right to sue for and recover damages for any past, present or future infringement of the Patents), the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms of said PATENTS granted or reissued or reexamined as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

ASSIGNOR hereby declares that ASSIGNEE may take the steps to record this assignment in the sole name of ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR hereby undertakes that it shall, without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute all documents and do all such acts and things as ASSIGNEE may in its absolute discretion consider necessary or desirable to enable Letters Patent or any other form of protection to be issued in respect of any of said PATENTS and the inventions disclosed therein in any part of the world and to enable or to assist ASSIGNEE to defend oppositions thereto, to maintain the PATENTS and to prosecute for the infringement thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused these presents to be signed by its duly appointed trustee having full authority to convey its property (through its legal successor); and ASSIGNEE has caused these presents to be signed by its duly appointed trustee. The parties by their duly authorized representatives have executed and delivered this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 064492 FRAME: 0976

	STRYKER EUROPEAN HOLDINGS I, LLC Signed by Stryker Capital B.V. as the legal successor of Stryker European Holdings I, LLC (ASSIGNOR)
	Name: Greg Plaskon Title: IP Agent
	Date and Place of Execution
STATE OF NJ )	
: ss. COUNTY OF (IN (IN)	
The person whose name is subscribed to the acidentity to me on the basis of satisfactory evid appeared before me and acknowledged that he/s and that he/she executed the same as their free a	she has read the accompanying instrument and knows the contents thereof act and deed for the purposes set forth therein. If he/she is acting on behalf she executed the accompanying instrument in his/her authorized capacity
My Commission Expires:	NOTARY PUBLIC NAMCY E. YORKE Residing at U000 CV G NAMCY E. YORKE Notary Public, State of New Jerse Comm. # \$0130169 My Commission Expires June 29, 202
STATE OF NO )	STRYKER EUROPEAN OPERATIONS LIMITED  (ASSIGNEE)  Name: Greg Plaskon  Title: IP Agent  Date and Place of Execution
SS.	
COUNTY OF UNION )	
identity to me on the basis of satisfactory evid appeared before me and acknowledged that he/s and that he/she executed the same as their free a	she has read the accompanying instrument and knows the contents thereof act and deed for the purposes set forth therein. If he/she is acting on behalf she executed the accompanying instrument in his/her authorized capacity the entity executed the same.  NOTARY PUBLIC  Residing at  NANCY E YORKE
	Notary Public, State of New Jersey Comm. \$ 50130168  PATENT REEL: 064492 FRAME: 0977

# EXHIBIT A

Country	Application No	Filing Date	Registration No	Registration Date	Title
US	16/208860	12/04/2018			VASO-OCCLUSIVE DEVICE
US	16/289826	3/1/2019	11039865	6/22/2021	BONE PLATES AND ASSOCIATED SCREWS
US	16/811436	3/6/2020	11553970	1/17/2023	TECHNIQUE FOR TRANSFERRING A REGISTRATION OF IMAGE DATA OF A SURGICAL OBJECT FROM ONE SURGICAL NAVIGATION SYSTEM TO ANOTHER SURGICAL NAVIGATION SYSTEM
US	16/834184	3/30/2020			TRACKER FOR SURGICAL NAVIGATION
US	17/332090	5/27/2021			BONE PLATES AND ASSOCIATED SCREWS
US	17/416081	6/18/2021			SKULL BASE CLOSURE SYSTEMS AND METHODS

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 064492 FRAME: 0978

**RECORDED: 08/04/2023**